

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

**3**9

#### 56

#### Снар. 109

TAXES ABATED-SALARIES-BANK EXAMINER.

#### Chapter 109.

Resolve abating State Taxes standing against certain Towns.

Taxes of certain towns, in favor of abatement.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized and directed to abate all taxes standing on his books against the town of Mayfield; also all taxes standing thereon against the township known as Pleasant Ridge plantation in the county of Somerset, which were assessed prior to the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one; also all taxes appearing thereon against the township known as Barnard in the county of Piscataquis, assessed prior to eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, and to cancel on said books such sums of money as may appear thereon, as having been apportioned to said town and townships on account of state school and mill funds.

Approved March 16, 1887.

#### Chapter 110.

Resolve in relation to back salary of Guards at the State Prison.

Resolved, That the sum of ten hundred twenty-four dollars and sixty-five cents are hereby appropriated to pay the deficiency of the salaries of five guards at the state prison, in following proportions and to the following persons, namely: to Wm. P. Bunker two hundred thirty-five dollars and eightythree cents; to E. S. Barrows two hundred and ten dollars; to E. S. Bucklin, two hundred fifty-three dollars and thirtythree cents; to E. A. Willis two hundred fifty-eight dollars and eighty-three cents; and to Frank H. Marshall sixty-six dollars and sixty-six cents.

Approved March 16, 1887.

#### Chapter 111.

Resolve relative to clerk hire for the Bank Examiner.

Resolved, That the bank examiner is hereby authorized and empowered to employ a clerk or clerks to assist in the discharge of the duties of his office whenever the exigences require such assistance. Provided, however, that the expense to the state for such clerk hire, shall not exceed the sum of seven hundred dollars in any one year, and the same amount shall be appropriated annually for such purpose.

Approved March 17, 1887.

Salary of guards at State Prison, in favor of payment of.

Bank Examiner, in favor of clerk hire for.